

No. 12-399

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADOPTIVE COUPLE,
Petitioners,

v.

BABY GIRL, A MINOR UNDER THE AGE OF
FOURTEEN YEARS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
South Carolina Supreme Court**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MARK FIDDLER
FIDDLER LAW OFFICE, P.A.
510 Marquette Ave. S.
Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 822-4095

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
R. REEVES ANDERSON
BOB WOOD
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
A. ICWA Overview	4
B. Facts of the Case.....	6
C. Proceedings Below	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. AN UNWED BIOLOGICAL FATHER WHO HAS NO PARENTAL RIGHTS UNDER STATE LAW IS NOT A “PARENT” UNDER SECTION 1903(9)	19
A. State Law Determines the Meaning of “Parent”	20
B. An Unwed Biological Father Is a “Parent” Only if He Possesses Parental Rights Under State Law	22
II. A PARENT MUST HAVE CUSTODY OF AN INDIAN CHILD TO INVOKE SECTIONS 1912(d) AND 1912(f)	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Statutory Text Precludes Application to Parents Without Custodial Rights	29
1. Section 1912(d) requires measures “designed to prevent the breakup of the Indian family”	30
2. Section 1912(f) requires “continued custody”	32
B. Other Provisions of ICWA that Apply Only to Custodial Parents Confirm that the Act Does Not Create Custodial Rights	35
1. Section 1914’s reference to an Indian child unlawfully “removed” from the parent’s “custody”	35
2. Section 1916’s references to “return” of “custody” and “from whom such custody the child was originally removed”	36
3. Section 1913’s reference to “return to the parent”	37
4. Section 1920’s reference to “improperly removed the child from custody of the parent” and “return” to the parent	38
C. The Creation of Custodial Rights Does Not Further ICWA’s Purpose To Preserve an Indian Child’s Existing Tribal Connections	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. INTERPRETING ICWA TO CREATE NEW PARENTAL RIGHTS RAISES GRAVE CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS	43
A. Creation of Parental Rights Based On Indian Lineage Conflicts with Principles of Equal Protection	44
B. Creation of Parental Rights Based On Indian Lineage Conflicts with Principles of Substantive Due Process .	47
C. Creation of Parental Rights Based On Indian Lineage Conflicts With Federalism Principles	49
IV. ABSENT A PREEXISTING INDIAN FAMILY, A TRIBE CANNOT INVOKE SECTION 1915(a)	51
A. Section 1915(a) Requires a Preexisting Indian Family.....	52
B. At a Minimum, Section 1915(a) Applies Only When a Preferred Party Seeks Custody	54
CONCLUSION	57
APPENDIX	
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1901-23	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abernathy v. Baby Boy</i> , 437 S.E.2d 25 (1993).....	25
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	43
<i>Application of DeFender</i> , 435 N.W.2d 717 (S.D. 1989).....	41
<i>Arneach v. Reed</i> , 3 Cher. Rep. 9, 2000 WL 35789445, (E. Cherokee Sup. Ct. Dec. 15, 2000).....	41
<i>Astrue v. Capato</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2021 (2012)	21, 24
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	44
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	43
<i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956)	20, 21
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	24
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	43
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	21
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 453 (1991)	50
<i>Hampton v. J.A.L.</i> , 658 So. 2d 331 (La. Ct. App. 1995)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979)	21
<i>Hooper v. Rockwell</i> , 513 S.E.2d 358 (S.C. 1999).....	32
<i>In re A.J.S.</i> , 204 P.3d 543 (Kan. 2009)	40
<i>In re Adoption of Child of Indian Heritage</i> , 543 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1988)	24, 27
<i>In re Adoption of Crews</i> , 825 P.2d 305 (Wash. 1992).....	40
<i>In re Adoption of T.R.M.</i> , 525 N.E.2d 298 (Ind. 1988)	40
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 2d 507 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996)....	45
<i>In re D.A.C.</i> , 933 P.2d 993 (Utah Ct. App. 1997).....	40
<i>In re J.R.S.</i> , 690 P.2d 10 (Alaska 1984).....	55
<i>In re Morgan</i> , No. 02A01-9608-CH-00206, 1997 WL 716880 (Tenn. Ct. App. Nov. 19, 1997).....	52
<i>In re N.J.</i> , 221 P.3d 1255 (Nev. 2009)	40
<i>In re S.A.M.</i> , 703 S.W.2d 603 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986).....	40
<i>In re Santos Y.</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 692 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)..	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	24
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983)	22, 25, 27
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989)	21
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	49
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	44, 46
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	24
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Utility Dist. v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	49
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	32, 54
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	47, 48
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	47-48
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978)	25
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minnesota</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	49-50
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	17, 44, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Roe v. Reeves</i> , 708 S.E.2d 778 (2011).....	25, 26
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	43
<i>Rye v. Weasel</i> , 934 S.W.2d 257 (Ky. 1996).....	40
<i>S.A. v. E.J.P.</i> , 571 So. 2d 1187 (Ala. Civ. App. 1990)	40
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng.</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	50
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	24, 47
<i>Starr v. George</i> , 175 P.3d 50 (Alaska 2008).....	41
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	47, 49
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	50
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009)	23
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	50
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	47
<i>Y.H. v. F.L.H.</i> , 784 So. 2d 565 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001) ...	48
<i>Yavapai-Apache Tribe v. Mejia</i> , 906 S.W.2d 152 (Tex. Ct. App. 1995)	24
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Pub. L. No. 95-433, 92 Stat. 1047 (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 609c)	23
25 U.S.C. § 609c(6)	23-24
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, 25 U.S.C. § 1901	45
25 U.S.C. § 1901(4)	2
25 U.S.C. § 1903(1)	41
25 U.S.C. § 1903(1)(iv)	4
25 U.S.C. § 1903(3)	6
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4)	1, 5, 41
25 U.S.C. § 1903(9)	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1911(a)	21, 35
25 U.S.C. § 1911(c)	5
25 U.S.C. § 1912	24
25 U.S.C. § 1912(a)	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1912(d)	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1912(e)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
25 U.S.C. § 1912(f).....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1913	24
25 U.S.C. § 1913(a).....	35
25 U.S.C. § 1913(b).....	37
25 U.S.C. § 1913(c)	37, 38
25 U.S.C. § 1913(d).....	38
25 U.S.C. § 1914	24, 35, 36
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a).....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1916(a).....	36
25 U.S.C. § 1916(b).....	37
25 U.S.C. § 1920	38
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Servicemember’s Civil Relief Act, 50 U.S.C. § 522	11
Okla. Stat. Title 10, § 577.....	10
Okla. Stat. Title 10, § 577, art. V.	10
Okla. Stat. Title 10 § 7503-3.1.....	9
Okla. Stat. Title 10 § 7505.....	9
Okla. Stat. Title 10 § 7800.....	33
S.C. Code § 63-9-310(A)	11
S.C. Code § 63-9-310(A)(5).....	10, 26
S.C. Code § 63-9-730(E)	10, 11
S.C. Code §§ 63-17-10 et seq.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S.C. Code § 63-17-20(B)	33
S.C. Code Regs. 114-4730	33
Guidelines for State Courts; Indian Child Custody Proceedings, 44 Fed. Reg. 67,584 (Nov. 26, 1979)	41
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cherokee Herritage Documentation Center, Blood Quantum, http://tinyurl.com/bloodquantum	44-45
Cherokee Nation, Tribal Registration, http://www.cherokee.org/Services/Tribal Registration/Default.aspx	44
Chickasaw Nation, http://www.chickasaw.net/about_us/index_ 2288.htm	45
Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma, http://www.choctawnation.com/services/ departments/enrollment-cdib-and-tribal- membership/	45
Compact Oxford English Dictionary (1972)....	33
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386	<i>passim</i>
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1977, S. 1214 (Nov. 8, 1977).....	23
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, H.R. 12533 (May 3, 1978).....	23
<i>Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978: Hearing on S. 1214 Before the H. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 95th Cong. (1978)</i>	<i>39</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Infant Adoption Training Initiative, “Frequently Asked Questions About Adoption in Oklahoma”, <i>available at</i> http://www.iaatp.com/docs/FAQs-OK.pdf	9
B.J. Jones et al., <i>The Indian Child Welfare Act Handbook</i> (ABA, 2d ed. 2008)	41
Muscogee Creek Nation, http://www.muscogeenation-nsn.gov/index.php/citizens-information/citizenship-criteria	45
Laura Oren, <i>The Paradox of Unmarried Fathers and the Constitution: Biology “Plus” Defines Relationships; Biology Alone Safeguards the Public Fisc</i> , 11 <i>Wm. & Mary J. Women & L.</i> 47 (2004).....	28
Jeffrey A. Parness & Zachary Townsend, <i>Legal Paternity (And Other Parenthood) After Lehr and Michael H.</i> , 43 <i>U. Tol. L. Rev.</i> 225 (2012).....	9
Shirley C. Samuels, <i>Ideal Adoption: A Comprehensive Guide to Forming an Adoptive Family</i> (1990).....	48
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1961).....	33
